OP \$65.00 3664691

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM333966

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent		02/27/2015	a national banking association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IO Data Centers, LLC
Street Address:	615 North 48th Street
City:	Phoenix
State/Country:	ARIZONA
Postal Code:	85008
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3664691	THERMOCABINET
Registration Number:	4264285	INTELLIGENT CONTROL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7043738822

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (704) 373-4640

Email: bsmith@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Betty G. Smith, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: McGuireWoods LLP, 201 N. Tryon Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2029724-0475
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Betty G. Smith
SIGNATURE:	/Betty G. Smith/
DATE SIGNED:	03/04/2015

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Trademark Security Interest-IO Data Centers, LLC#page1.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005470 FRAME: 0800

900317531

source=Release of Trademark Security Interest-IO Data Centers, LLC#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest-IO Data Centers, LLC#page3.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest-IO Data Centers, LLC#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005470 FRAME: 0801

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

This Release of Trademark Security Interest is made this 27th day of February, 2015, by and between Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, with an address of 100 West Washington Street, 25th Floor, Phoenix, Arizona 85003, as administrative agent ("Releasor") in favor of IO Data Centers, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company with an address of 615 North 48th Street, Phoenix, Arizona 85008 ("Releasee").

RECITALS

- A. Releasee is the owner of certain trademarks, including, without limitation, the trademarks listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "Trademarks"); and
- B. Pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement ("Security Agreement") between Releasor and Releasee dated April 10, 2013, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on April 11, 2013 at Reel/Frame No. 5004/0494, Releasor was granted a security interest in the Trademarks.
- C. Given that the guaranty of the BaseLayer Entities and the Liens created by the Security Documents on the related property transferred in connection with the BaseLayer Spin-Off have been automatically released pursuant to Section 13.9(a) of the Credit Agreement, Releasee has requested that Releasor release all of its right, title, and interest in and to the Trademarks.

AGREEMENT

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor does hereby release any and all right, title, and interest (including all security interests) it may have in and to the Trademarks (including the applications and registrations therefor and the goodwill associated therewith) pursuant to the Security Agreement, the recordation at Reel/Frame 5004/0494, or otherwise.

Releasor will execute such other documents and instruments, and take other such actions (at the expense of Releasee) as Releasee may reasonably request to evidence this termination and release and the release of any other security interest Releasor may have in and to the Trademarks.

[Signatures Appear on Next Page]

TRADEMARK REEL: 005470 FRAME: 0802

WELLS FARGO BANK,	IO DATA CENTERS, LLC
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	
as Administrative Agent	
By: ///////////	By:
Printed Name: Steven P. Reinhart	Printed Name:
Title: Senior Vice President	Title

IO Data Centers USA, LLC Release of Trademark Security Interest Signature Page

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION	IO DATA CENTERS, LLC
as Administrative Agent	
By:	Ву:
Printed Name:	Printed Name: Anthony L. Wanger
Title:	President Title:

Ĺ

IO Data Centers USA, LLC Release of Trademark Security Interest Signature Page

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005470 FRAME: 0804

Schedule A

THERMOCABINET – Reg. No. 3664691

INTELLIGENT CONTROL – Reg. No. 4264285

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005470 FRAME: 0805

RECORDED: 03/04/2015